lessors the guidance modifies the classification criteria and the accounting for sales-type and direct finance leases.
This amended guidance is effective for us on January 1, 2019, and is not expected to have a material impact on our
consolidated operating results or financial condition.

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-09, “Compensation – Stock Compensation (718) Improvements to
Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting”.  This ASU amends existing guidance in an effort to simplify certain
aspects of accounting for share-based payments. The areas for simplification in this ASU include income tax
consequences, classification of awards as either equity or liabilities and classification on the statement of cash flows.
This amended guidance is effective for us on January 1, 2017, with early adoption permitted.  We adopted this
amended guidance during the second quarter of 2016 using a modified retrospective approach.  The impact of this
adoption was to adjust our January 1, 2016 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position to reflect
cumulative effect adjustments as follows:

January 1,
2016
Originally
Presented

Cumulative
Retrospective
Adjustments

January 1,
2016
Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)

Deferred tax assets $39,635 $ 1,247 $40,882
Total assets $2,409,066 $ 1,247 $2,410,313
Common stock $339,462 $ 62 $339,524
Accumulated deficit $(82,334 ) $ 1,185 $(81,149 )
Total Shareholders’ Equity $251,092 $ 1,247 $252,339
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $2,409,066 $ 1,247 $2,410,313

9

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP /MI/ - Form 10-Q

14

Index
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

The adjustments above reflect the recording of $1.23 million of unrealized excess benefits on share based
compensation and $0.06 million (impact to equity of $0.02 million after consideration of deferred taxes)  for the
impact of making an accounting policy election to account for forfeitures as they occur.  After January 1, 2016, excess
tax benefits or deficiencies resulting from share-based payments will be recognized as tax benefit or expense when